

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

KeySpan Energy Development Corporation,)	
KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC, New York)	
Power Authority, Electric Power Supply)	
Association, Independent Power Producers)	
of New York, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainants,)	Docket No. EL02-125-000
)	
v.)	
)	
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF OF
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

Joseph J. Saltarelli
Shawn Patrick Regan
Ryan A. Becker
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue, 43rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10166-0136
212-309-1000

Arnold H. Quint
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109
202-955-1500

Elizabeth A. Grisaru
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.
3890 Carman Road
Schenectady, N.Y. 12303
518-356-6000

Attorneys for New York
Independent System Operator, Inc.

Dated: April 23, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NEITHER KEYSpan NOR COMMISSION TRIAL STAFF HAS PROVEN THAT THE NYISO’S SELECTION OF GENERIC GENERATION WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEASIBILITY CRITERION IN ATTACHMENT S	4
A. KeySpan’s Reliability-Based Construction Of The ATBA Would Distort The Meaning And Purpose Of The Cost Allocation Rules.....	4
B. Attachment S Does Not Require The NYISO To Employ Integrated Resource Planning Methods When Developing Generic Units	5
C. KeySpan’s Challenge To The Feasibility Of The NYISO’s Generic Units No. 1 And No. 5 Lacks Merit	7
D. The Doctrine of <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Is Inapplicable To The Proper Construction Of Ambiguities In Attachment S.....	12
E. Trial Staff’s Arguments Lack Support In The Record And Are Contradicted By The Testimony Of Trial Staff’s Own Witnesses	14
II. THE EVIDENCE IS OVERWHELMING THAT THE NYISO PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE NYPA CT UNITS AND HUDSON AVENUE NO. 10 FROM THE ATBA EXISTING SYSTEM BASELINE	19
A. KeySpan’s Argument Ignores The Language of Attachment S.....	19
B. Trial Staff’s Arguments Ignore The Language Of Attachment S, And Are Inconsistent With The Testimony Of Its Own Witness	23
III. USE OF AN UPDATED PJM MODEL WOULD HAVE HAD A NEGLIGIBLE IMPACT ON THE 2001 COST ALLOCATION	26
A. KeySpan Has Not Met Its Burden Of Proof On The PJM Issue.....	26
B. KeySpan And Trial Staff’s Approach To Modeling Proposed PJM Capacity Is Inconsistent With Attachment S	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>D.S. Swain Gas Co. v. Dixie Pipeline Co.</u> , 911 F.2d 721, 1990 WL 112071 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14 n.14
<u>Dawn Equip. Co. v. Micro-Trak Sys., Inc.</u> , 186 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12 n.10
<u>Eley v. Boeing Co.</u> , 945 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12 n.10
<u>National Van Lines v. United States</u> , 355 F.2d 326 (7th Cir. 1966).....	14 n.14

FERC Administrative

<u>Regional Transmission Organizations</u> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,285, 65 FR 810 (1999).....	14 n.13
<u>SFPP, L.P.</u> , 93 FERC ¶ 63,023 (2000)	8 n.6
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2002)	13 n.11, 15 n.15
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2001)	13 n.11, 24, 27 n.30
<u>Duke Energy Corporation</u> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2001)	27 n.30
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</u> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999).....	13 n.11

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

KeySpan Energy Development Corporation,)	
KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC, New York)	
Power Authority, Electric Power Supply)	
Association, Independent Power Producers)	
of New York, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainants,)	Docket No. EL02-125-000
